acquisition done in 2024 is booked as other short-term liabilities. This
was paid in July 2025 with EUR 2.3 million.

6. Alternative Performance Measures
(APM)
Alternative performance measures, i.e., financial performance
measures not within the applicable financial reporting framework, are
used by Keystone to provide supplemental information, by excluding
items that, in Keystone's view, does not give an indication of the
periodic operating results of the Company. Financial APMs are
intended to enhance comparability of the results and cash flows from
period to period. APM used are:

• Adjusted EBITDA: earnings before financial items, tax,
depreciation and amortization, business combinations and
restructuring costs and share-based payments

• Net cash (debt): Short- and long-term interest-bearing debt
adjusted for the Groups liquidity positions. Only the utilized part
of the credit facility is included in the calculations.

• Proforma adjustments: Proforma means that all acquired
entities are reflected in profit and loss with for the whole
reporting period, regardless of when they were acquired. We
use proforma numbers to report the underlying organic
performance of the business.

Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA

USD thousands Q2 2025 Q2 2024
  YTD

2025
YTD

2024

Operating profit ("EBIT"), excluding
non-recurring costs (3 112) (369)   (2 210)   867

Share-based payments (90)   60   (99)   39

Depreciation and amortization
expenses  2 470  2 110   4 764  4 274

Adjusted EBITDA (732)  1 802   2 455  5 179

Reconciliation of net interest-bearing debt

USD thousands Q2 2025 Q2 2024
  YTD

2025
YTD

2024
Interest-bearing debt  117 127  73 621   117 127  73 621

Cash and cash equivalents (43 333) (18 265)

(43 333) (18 265)

Net interest-bearing debt  73 794  55 356

 73 794  55 356

  Keystone Education Group Q2-25 Report   20

Reconciliation of proforma numbers

USD thousands  Q2 2025   YTD 2025

IFRS non-
proforma Adj.

 IFRS
proforma

IFRS non-
proforma Adj.

 IFRS
proforma

Revenues  17 539   17 539   37 219   37 219

Gross profit  15 905   15 905   33 849   33 849

Gross margin 91%   91%   91%   91%

EBITDA (1 009)   (1 009)   1 652   1 652

EBTIDA adj. (excl. non-recurring items) (732)   (732)   2 455   2 455

EBITDA % -4%   -4%   7%   7%

EBIT (3 479)   (3 479)   (3 112)   (3 112)

 USD thousands  Q2 2024   YTD  2024

IFRS non-
proforma Adj.

 IFRS
proforma

IFRS non-
proforma Adj.

 IFRS
proforma

Revenues  18 361   290  18 651   37 229  2 007  39 236

Gross profit  16 598   110  16 708   34 498  1 244  35 742

Gross margin 90% 38% 90%   93% 62% 91%

EBITDA  1 085 -  1 085   4 014   500  4 514

EBTIDA adj. (excl. non-recurring items)  1 802 -  1 802   5 179   500  5 679

EBITDA % 10% 0% 10%   14% 25% 14%

EBIT (1 025) - (1 025)   (259)   480   221